Listed On: 23.02.2017 Before Court No. 8 Item No. 54

SECTION XIV IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. 23950/2016

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Versus

MODH. SAMSUDDIN AND ORS.

... PETITIONERS

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

... RESPONDENTS

REVISED OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned alongwith connected matter i.e. SLP (Crl.) No. 6304/2016 was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 13.01.2017, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Let a copy of the petition be supplied to the counsel for the respondents who may file their response within two weeks.

List the matters after two weeks."

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed proof of serving copy of the petition to the counsel for respondent no. 1 so far. Counsel for Respondent No. 1 has not filed counter affidavit.

It is further submitted that Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, Advocate has on 22.02.2017 filed vakalatnama as well as counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 2 with the permission of the Hon'ble Court but it has not been served on counsel for Respondent No. 1. However, the counter affidavit is being circulated herewith.

The matter was mentioned alongwith connected matter i.e. SLP (Crl.) No. 6304/2016 before the Hon'ble Court on 20.02.2017, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Not to be deleted from the list of 23.02.2017." Service is complete.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 22nd DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Fuzail Ahmad Ayyubi, Adv.

Mr. B.K. Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR