SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Diary No(s). 28887/2017

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 17-04-2017 in WPC No. 8041/2015 passed by the Gauhati High Court)

MD. AZMAL KHAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM & ORS. Respondent(s) (IA No.97392/2017-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.97396/2017-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 09-10-2017 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHUSHAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rahul Pratap, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Delay condoned.

It is contended by the learned counsel for the petitioner that as per the report of the Verification Officer the petitioner was born in the year 1962 in Borpeta (Assam). He has made the submission on the basis of the said report produced as Annexure-P9. His contention is that when it is accepted that the petitioner is born in India he becomes the citizen of India.

Issue notice, returnable in six weeks.

In the meantime, the petitioner shall not be deported.

(ASHWANI KUMAR) COURT MASTER (SH)

(MALA KUMARI SHARMA) COURT MASTER