ITEM NO.21

COURT NO.1

**SECTION XIV** 

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

## SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No.41477/2018

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 10-11-2016 in WP No. 285/2014 passed by the Gauhati High Court)

KAMALA BHANU@ SHANU BHANU

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP, exemption from filing c/c of the impugned order and permission to file additional documents)

Date: 07-12-2018 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Sneha Mukherjee, Adv. Mr. Satya Mitra, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Learned counsel for the petitioner has brought on record the additional documents which show that the names of the close relations of the petitioner have been included in the final draft NRC list. Learned counsel for the petitioner further submits that the petitioner has filed a claim for inclusion of her name in the final draft NRC list, but the same is unlikely to be considered in view of the declaration of the High Court that the petitioner is a foreigner.

Taking into account the above facts, issue notice, returnable within six weeks.

Further action pursuant to the order of the High Court shall remain stayed.

(Chetan Kumar)
A.R.-cum-P.S.

(Anand Prakash)
Court Master