ITEM NO.8

COURT NO.2

SECTION XIV

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).3066/2021

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23-06-2020 in WPC No. 2552/2020 passed by the Gauhati High Court)

SHAHIDA KHATUN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.24909/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.24908/2021-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 19-09-2022 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Sanjay Hegde, Sr. Advocate

Mr. Anas Tanwir, AOR

Ms. Masoom Rajsingh, Adv.

Mr. Shahrukh Ali, Adv.

Mr. Raghav Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Mahavir, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

1 Mr Sanjay Hegde, senior counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner, submits that there is a subsequent development which has taken place, namely, that the name of the petitioner has been included in the NRC. This is adverted to in the compilation of additional documents as well.

2

- 2 Senior counsel has relied on an order of a two-Judge Bench of this Court in Asuruddin SK v The State of Assam & Ors¹.
- 3 Issue notice, returnable in four weeks.
- 4 Liberty to serve the Central Agency and the Standing Counsel for the State of Assam, in addition.
- Pending further orders, no coercive steps shall be taken against the petitioner on the basis of the impugned judgment dated 23 June 2020.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I) DEPUTY REGISTRAR (MONIKA DEY)
COURT MASTER