ITEM NO.24

COURT NO.2

SECTION II

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

## SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No.22975/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13-06-2019 in WPC No.4445/2017 passed by the Gauhati High Court)

LAL BHANU @ MUSSTT. LAL BANU

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With I.R. and IA No.118632/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.118634/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 23-09-2022 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Pijush K Roy, Adv.

Ms. Kalki Roy, Adv. Mr. Tushar Alok, Adv.

Mr. Rajan K. Chourasia, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1 Delay condoned.

- 2 Counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner states that the entire family of the petitioner, save and except for the petitioner have been included in the NCR in 2018.
- 3 Issue notice, returnable in three weeks.
- Liberty to serve the Central Agency, in addition.
- 5 List the Special Leave Petition on 17 October 2022.
- 6 Till the next date of listing, no steps shall be taken for the deportation of the petitioner.

(CHETAN KUMAR) A.R.-cum-P.S. (SAROJ KUMARI GAUR) Assistant Registrar