## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos.17866-17867/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 02-09-2020 in WPC No.3149/2020 07-01-2021 in RP No.89/2020 passed by the Gauhati High Court)

HASNA BEGUM BARBHUIYA

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 17-10-2022 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sanjay Hegde, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Mahabir Singh, Adv.

Mr. Hitendra Nath Rath, AOR

For Respondent(s)

## UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1 Mr Sanjay Hegde, senior counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner submits that the name of the petitioner has been included in the NRC (Annexure P-18).
- 2 Senior counsel has relied on an order of a two-Judge Bench of this Court in **Asuruddin SK vs The State of Assam and Others** [SLP (C) No 10980 of 2018].
- 3 Issue notice, returnable in four weeks.
- 4 Liberty to serve the Central Agency and the Standing Counsel for the State of Assam, in addition.
- 5 Pending further orders, no coercive steps shall be taken against the petitioner on the basis of the impugned judgment dated 2 September 2020.

(CHETAN KUMAR) A.R.-cum-P.S. (SAROJ KUMARI GAUR) Assistant Registrar