SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 27677/2020 (Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 04-11-2019 in WPC No. 4775/2019 passed by the Gauhati High Court)

NAJRUL ISLAM Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 77955/2021 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING IA No. 77956/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 77957/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. IA No. 157517/2022 - MODIFICATION OF COURT ORDER)

Date: 05-09-2023 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Talha Abdul Rahman, AOR

Ms. Rupali Samuel, Adv. Mr. M. Shaz Khan, Adv. Ms. Gayatri Dahiya, Adv.

Mr. Adnan Yousuf, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Amit Sharma, AOR

Mr. Dipesh Sinha, Adv.

Ms. Pallavi Barua, Adv.

Ms. Aparna Singh, Adv.

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR Mr. Deepayan Dutta, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Learned counsel for the Union of India and State of Assam pray for and are granted eight weeks' time to file counter affidavit(s).

In the meantime, original records Foreigner's Tribunal be also summoned. List on 21st November, 2023.

Tag with SLP(C) No. 3304 of 2021.

Interim order granted earlier to continue.

(SONIA BHASIN) **COURT MASTER (SH)**

(RANJANA SHAILEY) **COURT MASTER (NSH)**