COURT NO.8 SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 4568/2023 (Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 16-09-2022 in WPC No. 7792/2016 passed by the Gauhati High Court)

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SABIR AHMED Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 31960/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 05-09-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. James P. Thomas, AOR

Mr. Ravi Sagar, Adv. Mr. Remish Lakra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. K M Nataraj, A.S.G.

Ms. Indira Bhakar, Adv.

Mr. Sharath Nambiar, Adv.

Mr. Vinayak Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Learned counsel for the Union of India and State of Assam pray for and are granted eight weeks' time to file counter affidavit(s).

In the meantime, original records Foreigner's Tribunal be also summoned. List on 21st November, 2023.

Tag with SLP(C) No. 3304/2021.

Interim order granted earlier to continue.

(SONIA BHASIN) COURT MASTER (SH)

(RANJANA SHAILEY) **COURT MASTER (NSH)**