ITEM NO.35

COURT NO.8

SECTION XIV

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 286/2022 (Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 25-09-2018 in WPC No. 5449/2016 passed by the Gauhati High Court)

NUREJA BIBI@ BEGUM

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 62342/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. IA No. 62340/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 22-07-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mrigank Prabhakar, AOR

Mr. Anas Tanwir, Adv. Mr. Ebad Ur Rahman, Adv. Ms. Sakshi Banga, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mrs. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.

Mrs. Swarupama Chaturvedi, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Rukhmini Bobde, Adv.

Ms. Rekha Pandey, Adv.

Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.

Mr. Anmol Chandan, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR

Mr. Saurabh Tripathi, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R $\,$

It is informed that this case is covered by the recent judgment of this Court in the case of Md. Rahim Ali @ Abdur Rahim Vs. State of Assam passed in C.A. No. 7332/2024, 2024 SCC Online 1695. Learned counsel for the other side to go through the judgment.

Re-list the matter on 20.08.2024.

In the meantime, brief note of submissions be filed.

(NEETU SACHDEVA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)