www.ecourtsindia.com

ITEM NO.60 COURT NO.12 SECTION XIV

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 26187/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 26-08-2019 in WPC No. 4405/2019 24-03-2025 in RP No. 97/2020 passed by the Gauhati High Court]

TASLIMA KHATUN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 134017/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Date: 23-05-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K. VINOD CHANDRAN

For Petitioner(s): Mr. Fuzail Ahmad Ayyubi, AOR

Mr. Ibad Mushtaq, Adv.

Mr. Mustafa Khaddam Hussain, Adv.

Ms. Akanksha Rai, Adv. Ms. Gurneet Kaur, Adv.

For Respondent(s):

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

- 1. Delay condoned.
- 2. Issue notice.
- 3. The petitioner will not be deported till the next date of hearing.
- 4. Tag this special leave petition with SLP (C) No. 286 of 2022, having regard to the similarity of issues involved in both the petitions.
- 5. Let the instant Special Leave Petition be tagged with SLP (C) No. 286 of 2022 and be placed before Hon'ble The Chief Justice of India for listing of all the similar matters before one common Bench.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA) ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(SUDHIR KUMAR SHARMA)
COURT MASTER